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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs C G C Carter

	Scheme
	:
	Teachers’ Pension Scheme  – Prudential AVC Facility

	Respondent
	:
	Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Carter complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded her to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential.  She also alleges that the sales representative did not inform her that she could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000, Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mrs Carter was born on 10 July 1945. She joined the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, which has a Normal Retirement Age of 60, in 1966.
5. Having taken a career break to raise her children, Mrs Carter would not however have been expecting to be able to make sufficient contributions to retire on the maximum pension that can be gained by members of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

6. In 1994, she attended an AVC presentation given by a Prudential representative at her school. She says that she specifically asked the representative for advice on how to fill the gap in her service under the Teachers’ Pension Scheme and was led to believe that AVCs would be suitable for her requirements. She alleges that the representative did not mention the PAY option and claims that, if she had been informed, she would not have opted for paying AVCs. 

7. Mrs Carter has contacted three of her colleagues who also attended the AVC presentation for their recollections. Her colleagues say that they recall attending the meeting but were uncomfortable with providing details due to the considerable lapse of time. One of them, however, has corroborated Mrs Carter’s assertion that PAY was not mentioned during the presentation.    

8. Mrs Carter and her husband met at home with a Prudential sales representative, Mr T Heale, in September 1994 to discuss additional pension provision in retirement. A “Personal Financial Review” (fact find) form was completed as a record of their meeting. Mrs Carter has kept a copy of the summary of the review completed by the representative during the meeting which states that:

“Called to discuss Derek and Cherry’s teachers pensions.  Advised Derek that he could put up to 4.9% of his salary into a TAVC.  Advised Cherry that she could put in up to 9% of her salary into a TAVC. These amounts would make up the shortfall in their respective pensions.
Advised Derek that he has a shortfall in life cover to protect his family of £45,000 and Cherry has a shortfall of £43,000. Advised that these sums could be provided through their TAVC contributions.”

9. Mrs Carter agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential at the rate of 9% of salary in line with the recommendations made during this meeting.
10. Mrs Carter says that, in 2001, her husband contacted Capita regarding his pension entitlement and also made a general enquiry only about her shortfall in service because she asserts:
“Teacher Pension procedure and confidentiality will not permit an individual to discuss another teacher’s details even when it is a spouse as I am sure you are aware.”   

11. On 17 May 2001, Capita sent her husband leaflets 194 and 910, about the purchase of PAY and protection of accrued pension rights on transfer to a post of less responsibility respectively, which she says he did not show her and just filed away with his other pension details.
12. On 25 October 2001, Capita sent Mrs Carter an estimate of her Teachers’ Pension Scheme benefits and also leaflets 194 and 374 about PAY and early retirement benefits, having received a telephone call on the same day.

13. Mrs Carter, however, says that she does not recall having made this request or receiving this letter and asserts:

“I do not in any way wish it to be thought that I have been attempting to manipulate my situation and concede that because of the records from Capita I must accept their statements and the evidence provided.”
14. She asserts that Prudential promoted AVCs unduly in their AVC literature as the best method to provide additional pension provision in retirement.

15. Mrs Carter states that it was only after she had sought advice from a financial adviser in July 2005 that she first became aware of the PAY option. She retired from teaching on 31 August 2005.   

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

16. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mrs Carter about PAY.  However, the company confirms that, from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY.  Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet. 

17. They feel that it is inconceivable that a member could pass over the questions in Section 2 of the application form without a discussion of the alternative PAY option, a contention which Mrs Carter rejects because she says that, in her case, there was no such discussion.

18. Prudential states that the way that alternative options to AVCs have been brought to the members’ attention has changed over time. Inclusion of the information about PAY in their member AVC booklet and a declaration confirming that PAY had been brought to the applicant’s attention on their application form were introduced in January 1995 and January 1996 respectively.   

19. Prudential argues that arrangements made before the documentation changes should not be treated differently to those entered into afterwards because they feel that inclusion of the PAY references did not change the existing processes and procedures already in place to alert clients to the other options.   

20. Prudential has not been able to inspect the original signed application form from Mrs Carter because it is no longer available. It says that there was no regulatory requirement for it to keep details of all AVC transactions and therefore has no documentary evidence of how Mrs Carter was informed of her options. 

21. Prudential has not been able to contact the representative for his recollections of the meeting. 

MRS CARTER’S SUBMISSIONS

22. In her letter dated 30 October 2006 to my Office, Mrs Carter wrote:

“…..the assumption that I took no action post 2001 should not, I believe detract from the fact that I had chosen to make the maximum contributions to AVCs on advice given from Prudential, between 1994 and 2001 and was therefore financially in the position to have been able to use those funds to purchase Added Years. This period preceded any issues of knowledge of the added years option.”    

CONCLUSIONS

23. The Prudential sales representative was obliged to ensure Mrs Carter was aware of the PAY option. The representative was not obliged, indeed not permitted, to advise on PAY or to compare PAY with paying AVCs because he was only authorised to advise on Prudential products. 

24. While I accept Prudential’s assertion that its standard application form at the time will have included a question about PAY, in the absence of such documentation I have no means of knowing how that question was answered or indeed that Mrs Carter did in fact sign such a form.

25. I am not persuaded by Prudential’s argument that, because it improved the wording of its booklet and application form in later years, I should overlook the format of earlier versions. Documentation not available when Mrs Carter’s AVCs were arranged has no relevance to her application to me.

26. From the evidence presented, it does therefore seem to me that the Prudential representative did fail to bring the PAY option to Mrs Carter’s attention back in 1994.  

27. Mrs Carter also says that she was improperly persuaded by the representative to enter into the AVC arrangement but there is little evidence either to confirm or deny whether such advice was given.

28. What is clear, however, is that requests had been made to Capita for PAY information in both May 2001 and October 2001 for her husband and herself respectively.  

29. I am not convinced by the reasons given by Mrs Carter as to why she did not see the PAY details on both occasions. There would have been no reason for Capita to send her PAY details if she had not requested them and I find it difficult to believe that her husband would not have shared the PAY information which he had received in standard publicly available leaflets with her. I therefore feel that she cannot reasonably maintain that she was by then unaware of the option. Her subsequent action not to terminate her AVC payments on becoming aware of PAY also casts considerable doubt on her statement that she would have chosen PAY had the option been brought to her attention at the outset. This leads me to conclude that, on the balance of probabilities, she would not have made any different arrangement had her attention been drawn to PAY at the earlier stage. 

30. The evidence falls short of establishing that injustice was caused to Mrs Carter as a result of any maladministration on the part of Prudential.

31. I do not uphold Mrs Carter’s complaint.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

6 November 2006
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